

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT

RECEIVED

Jun 14 2023

APPEAL FROM RICHLAND COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

S.C. SUPREME COURT

Honorable Clifton Newman, Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2023-000896

Case No. 2023-CP-40-02745

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

 A. The 2023 Act..... 7

 1. Legislative findings 7

 2. General prohibition on abortions after fetal heartbeat..... 7

 3. Exceptions to prohibition on abortions after fetal heartbeat..... 8

 i. Life and health of the mother..... 8

 ii. Rape and incest..... 9

 iii. Fatal fetal anomaly 10

 4. Other provisions..... 10

 B. Procedural history 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. The 2023 Act is distinguishable from the 2021 Act 14

 A. The 2023 Act resolves the conflicts in state law over abortion regulation 14

 B. The 2023 Act makes clear that the State has a compelling interest in life from the moment of conception 15

 C. The 2023 Act addresses the issue of “informed choice” from the 2021 Act 17

 II. The Court is not bound by *PPSA I*..... 21

 A. Without a single rationale for a majority of the Court, *PPSA I* is not a “precedent” ..22

 1. Nothing in the historical record connects article I, section 10 with abortion 23

 2. State law has never provided any general “opportunity” for abortion 27

 B. *PPSA I* should be overruled..... 29

 1. *PPSA I*’s reasoning is flawed..... 30

i. The Lead Opinion rewrote the rules of constitutional interpretation	30
ii. The Controlling Opinion misinterpreted the State’s history of abortion regulation	33
2. <i>PPSA I</i> is irreconcilable with the rest of state law	34
3. <i>PPSA I</i> provides little legal guidance	36
4. <i>PPSA I</i> involves minimal reliance interests	39
5. <i>PPSA I</i> is a new, splintered, single decision	40
6. Law and fact have changed since <i>PPSA I</i>	41
III. None of Respondents’ other theories has merit	43
IV. Respondents did not establish irreparable harm.....	46
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbeville Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State,
410 S.C. 619, 767 S.E.2d 157 (2014) 27

Adams v. McMaster,
432 S.C. 225, 851 S.E.2d 703 (2020) 6

Alcresta Therapeutics, Inc. v. Azar,
318 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2018) 47

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... 17

Bauer v. S.C. State Housing Auth.,
271 S.C. 219, 246 S.E.2d 869 (1978) 17

Beal v. Doe,
432 U.S. 438 (1977)..... 47

Bellotti v. Baird,
428 U.S. 132 (1976)..... 47

Blake v. Cruz,
698 P.2d 315 (Idaho 1984)..... 16

Bowman v. State,
422 S.C. 19, 809 S.E.2d 232 (2018) i

City of Charleston v. Oliver,
16 S.C. 47 (1881)..... 31

City of Rock Hill v. Harris,
391 S.C. 149, 705 S.E.2d 53 (2011) 31, 42

Compton v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.,
392 S.C. 361, 709 S.E.2d 639 (2011) 13

Curtis v. State,
345 S.C. 557, 549 S.E.2d 591 (2001) 13

Dantzler v. Callison,
230 S.C. 75, 94 S.E.2d 177 (1956) 49

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 421 S.C. 490, 808 S.E.2d 807 (2017)	13
<i>Elam v. S.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 361 S.C. 9, 602 S.E.2d 772 (2004)	43
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	24
<i>Gaud v. Walker</i> , 214 S.C. 451, 53 S.E.2d 316 (1949)	31
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	44
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	35
<i>Greenville Bistro, LLC v. Greenville Cnty.</i> , 435 S.C. 146, 866 S.E.2d 562 (2021)	46
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	36
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	47
<i>Hampton v. Haley</i> , 403 S.C. 395, 743 S.E.2d 258 (2013)	42
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	47
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	47
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	46
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	39

<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA,</i> 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	24, 40
<i>Joseph v. S.C. Dep’t of Lab., Licensing & Regul.,</i> 417 S.C. 436, 790 S.E.2d 763 (2016)	36, 49
<i>K & A Acquisition Grp., LLC v. Island Pointe, LLC,</i> 383 S.C. 563, 682 S.E.2d 252 (2009)	36
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	41
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	37
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.,</i> 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	47
<i>Maher v. Roe,</i> 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	47
<i>Marks v. United States,</i> 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	14
<i>McIntyre v. Sec. Comm’r of S.C.,</i> 425 S.C. 439, 823 S.E.2d 193 (Ct. App. 2018).....	32
<i>McKenzie v. McLeod,</i> 251 S.C. 226, 161 S.E.2d 659 (1968)	31
<i>McLeod v. Starnes,</i> 396 S.C. 647, 723 S.E.2d 198 (2012)	6, 30, 41
<i>McWhirter v. Bridges,</i> 249 S.C. 613, 155 S.E.2d 897 (1967)	31
<i>Miller v. Farr,</i> 243 S.C. 342, 133 S.E.2d 838 (1963)	31
<i>Moseley v. Am. Nat. Ins. Co.,</i> 167 S.C. 112, 166 S.E. 94 (1932)	2, 23
<i>Mungo v. Shedd,</i> 247 S.C. 195, 146 S.E.2d 617 (1966)	31

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	31
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 508 F. Supp. 537 (D.S.C. 1980).....	16
<i>Pinckney v. Peeler</i> , 434 S.C. 272, 862 S.E.2d 906 (2021)	4, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019)	40
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	39, 45
<i>Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. State</i> , 438 S.C. 188, 882 S.E.2d 770 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. State Educ. Fin. Comm’n</i> , 222 S.C. 433, 73 S.E.2d 456 (1952)	19
<i>Poynter Invs., Inc. v. Century Builders of Piedmont, Inc.</i> , 387 S.C. 583, 694 S.E.2d 15 (2010)	5
<i>Proctor v. Whitlark & Whitlark, Inc.</i> , 414 S.C. 318, 778 S.E.2d 888 (2015)	6
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	30
<i>Richards v. City of Columbia</i> , 227 S.C. 538, 88 S.E.2d 683 (1955)	17
<i>Richland Cnty. Sch. Dist. 2 v. Lucas</i> , 434 S.C. 299, 862 S.E.2d 920 (2021) (per curiam)	3
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	2, 34
<i>Shaw v. Shaw</i> , 256 S.C. 453, 182 S.E.2d 865 (1971)	31
<i>Sheppard v. City of Orangeburg</i> , 314 S.C. 240, 442 S.E.2d 601 (1994)	31

<i>Singleton v. State</i> , 313 S.C. 75, 437 S.E.2d 53 (1993)	34
<i>Sloan v. S.C. Bd. of Physical Therapy Examiners</i> , 370 S.C. 452, 636 S.E.2d 598 (2006)	49
<i>S.C. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Michelle G.</i> , 407 S.C. 499, 757 S.E.2d 388 (2014)	13
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 427 S.C. 178, 830 S.E.2d 12 (2019)	6
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 420 S.C. 127, 801 S.E.2d 713 (2017)	35
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 242 S.C. 64, 129 S.E.2d 902 (1963)	23
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 356 S.C. 622, 591 S.E.2d 600 (2004)	47
<i>State v. Dawson</i> , 21 S.C. 100 (S.C. App. L. 1836).....	31
<i>State v. Dykes</i> , 403 S.C. 499, 744 S.E.2d 505 (2013)	44
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 202 S.C. 463, 25 S.E.2d 492 (1943)	28
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 68 S.C. 148, 46 S.E. 771 (1904)	28
<i>State v. Forrester</i> , 343 S.C. 637, 541 S.E.2d 837 (2001)	32, 35
<i>State v. German</i> , ___ S.C. ___, ___ S.E.2d ___, No. 2018-002090, 2023 WL 3129475 (S.C. Apr. 5, 2023).....	33
<i>State v. Goodwin</i> , 81 S.C. 419, 62 S.E. 1100 (1908)	23
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 6 S.C. 464 (1876).....	41

<i>State v. Hutto</i> , 252 S.C. 36, 165 S.E.2d 72 (1968)	28
<i>State v. Legg</i> , 416 S.C. 9, 785 S.E.2d 369 (2016)	13
<i>State v. Long</i> , 406 S.C. 511, 753 S.E.2d 425 (2014)	2, 19, 30, 31
<i>State v. McCarty</i> , 437 S.C. 355, 878 S.E.2d 902 (2022)	13
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 352 S.C. 635, 576 S.E.2d 168 (2003)	5, 46, 47
<i>State v. Morrow</i> , 40 S.C. 221, 18 S.E. 853 (1893)	28
<i>State v. Parsons</i> , 171 S.C. 449, 172 S.E. 424 (1934)	28
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 409 S.C. 206, 762 S.E.2d 15 (2014)	6
<i>State v. Sharpe</i> , 138 S.C. 58, 135 S.E. 635 (1926)	28
<i>State v. Steadman</i> , 214 S.C. 1, 51 S.E.2d 91 (1948)	3, 18
<i>State v. Steadman</i> , 216 S.C. 579, 59 S.E.2d 168 (1950)	18, 28
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 252 S.C. 325, 166 S.E.2d 209 (1969)	23
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 249 S.C. 249, 153 S.E.2d 904 (1967)	28
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 13 S.C. 546 (1880)	40, 41
<i>Stone v. Salley</i> , 244 S.C. 531, 137 S.E.2d 788 (1964)	47

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	17
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	45
<i>Welborn v. Dixon</i> , 70 S.C. 108, 49 S.E. 232 (1904)	36
<i>Williams v. Morris</i> , 320 S.C. 196, 464 S.E.2d 97 (1995)	32
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980).....	47
<i>Willis v. Wu</i> , 362 S.C. 146, 607 S.E.2d 63 (2004)	16, 48
<i>Witsell v. City of Charleston</i> , 7 S.C. 88 (1876).....	31

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. I, § 1.1	38
S.C. Const. art. I, § 1	33
S.C. Const. art. I, § 2.....	4
S.C. Const. art. I, § 4.....	45
S.C. Const. art. I, § 5.....	6
S.C. Const. art. I, § 10.....	4, 25
S.C. Const. art. I, § 13(A)	4
S.C. Const. art. I, § 14.....	4
S.C. Const. art. I, § 15.....	4
S.C. Const. art. I, § 20.....	4
S.C. Const. art. I, § 25.....	4
S.C. Const. art. II, § 1	4

S.C. Const. art. III, § 15	46
----------------------------------	----

Statutes

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 390.01114(2)(d).....	45
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-9B-1(3).....	45
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2317.56(A)(1).....	45
S.C. Criminal Code § 122 (1893)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 137 (1893)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 138 (1893)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 139 (1893)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 122 (1902)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 139 (1902)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 140 (1902)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 141 (1902)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 150 (1912)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 170 (1912)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 171 (1912)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 172 (1912)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 12 (1922)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 25 (1922)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 26 (1922)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 1013 (1932)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 1112 (1932)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 1113 (1932)	27

S.C. Criminal Code § 1114 (1932)	27
S.C. Criminal Code § 1013 (1942)	18, 27
S.C. Criminal Code § 1112 (1942)	18, 27
S.C. Criminal Code § 1113 (1942)	18, 27
S.C. Criminal Code § 1114 (1942)	27
S.C. Code § 16-82 (1952)	27
S.C. Code § 16-83 (1952)	27
S.C. Code § 16-84 (1952)	27
S.C. Code § 16-85 (1952)	27
S.C. Code § 16-82 (1962)	18, 27
S.C. Code § 16-83 (1962)	18, 27
S.C. Code § 16-84 (1962)	27
S.C. Code § 16-85 (1962)	27
S.C. Code Ann. § 14-1-50.....	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-15-10.....	37
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-15-90.....	37
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-1090.....	37
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-651(h).....	37
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-652.....	37
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-654.....	37
S.C. Code Ann. § 38-71-146.....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 40-47-110.....	49
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-10.....	12

S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-31.....	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-32.....	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-33.....	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-34.....	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-60.....	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-70.....	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-75.....	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-80(b).....	10, 48
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-85.....	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-90(A).....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-90(B).....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-90(C).....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-330.....	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-330(A).....	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-410.....	12, 14
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-420.....	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-610(14).....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-610(2).....	21
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-610(4).....	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-610(5).....	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-610(6).....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-610(7).....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-610(9).....	8

S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-620.....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-630(A).....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-630(B).....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-640(A).....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-640(B)(2).....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-640(B)(3).....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-640(B)(4)(a).....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-640(B)(4)(b).....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-640(B)(4)(c).....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-640(C) (1).....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-640(C) (2).....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-640(C).....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-650(A).....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-650(B).....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-650(C).....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-660(A).....	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-660(B)(1).....	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-660(C).....	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-660(D).....	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-670.....	10, 48
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-680.....	40, 48
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-680(B).....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-680(C).....	11

S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-690.....	8, 48
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-370(d).....	37
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-17-325(A).....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-17-325(A)(2)	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-17-325(B).....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-17-325(C).....	11

Other Authorities

Am. Pregnancy Ass’n, <i>Early Fetal Development</i>	21
Cleveland Clinic, <i>Pregnancy Tests</i>	20
Committee to Make a Study of the Constitution of South Carolina, 1895, <i>Final Report of the Committee to Make a Study of the South Carolina Constitution of 1895</i> (1969).....	24, 25
Committee to Make a Study of the Constitution of South Carolina, 1895, <i>Minutes of Committee Meeting</i> (Sept. 15, 1967).....	23
Committee to Make a Study of the Constitution of South Carolina, 1895, <i>Minutes of Committee Meeting</i> (Oct. 6, 1967).....	24
Committee to Make a Study of the Constitution of South Carolina, 1895, <i>Minutes of Committee Meeting</i> (Jan. 24, 1968).....	24
Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England: Concerning High Treason, and Other Pleas of the Crown, and Criminal Causes</i> (1648 ed.).....	16
Edward D. Harrill, <i>New Constitution Would Protect People Rights</i> , <i>The State</i> , Feb. 21, 1969...	25
<i>Expanded Bill of Rights to Be on November Ballot</i> , <i>The State</i> , Oct. 19, 1970.....	25
3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	45
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise of Government</i> (1689).....	16
Order, <i>Georgia v. Sistersong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective</i> , S23M0358 (Ga. Nov. 23, 2022)	41
Planned Parenthood, <i>Emergency Contraception</i>	20

Planned Parenthood, <i>Pregnancy Tests</i>	20
<i>Political Writings of John Locke</i> (David Wootton ed. 1993)	16
Press Release, <i>Democrat Witnesses Refuse to Answer Kennedy Question: “Do You Support Abortion up to the Moment of Birth?”</i> , Sen. John Kennedy (Apr. 26, 2023).....	38
<i>Report of the South Carolina Election Commission for the Period Ending June 30, 1973</i>	26
Richard P. Bullock, <i>The Declaration of Rights of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974: The Louisiana Supreme Court and Civil Liberties</i> , 51 La. L. Rev. 787 (1991).....	35
S. Journal No. 19, 125th Gen. Assemb. (S.C. Feb. 9, 2023)	21
S.C. Att’y Gen. Op., 1967 WL 12658 (S.C.A.G. Oct. 2, 1967)	25
S.C. Dep’t Health & Env’tl. Control, <i>Provisional Abortion Data 2022-2023</i>	5, 42
<i>Statement of Pardons, Paroles & Commutations of Sentence Granted by Governor I.C. Blackwood</i> (1931)	29
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	16
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> (1765).....	28
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> (1769).....	45
WebArchive, Planned Parenthood, <i>What happens in the second month of pregnancy?</i> (July 25, 2022)	21
West Committee Staff Memo. on Preamble and Decl. of Rights	24
William D. McDonald, <i>Vote Favors Amendments</i> , The State, Nov. 4, 1970	25

Rules

Rule 241(d)(1), SCACR.....	12
Rule 241(d)(4)(C), SCACR	12

Legislative Acts

1712 S.C. Acts No. 322	28
------------------------------	----

1883 S.C. Acts No. 354	27, 44
1970 S.C. Acts No. 821	<i>passim</i>
1970 S.C. Acts No. 1268	19
1971 S.C. Acts No. 276	19, 26
1974 S.C. Acts No. 1215	14
1990 S.C. Acts No. 341	29
1995 S.C. Acts No. 1	29
1997 S.C. Acts No. 11	29
2008 S.C. Acts No. 222	29
2010 S.C. Acts No. 268	29
2016 S.C. Acts No. 183	29
2021 S.C. Acts No. 1	<i>passim</i>
2023 S.C. Acts No. 70	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Sess. Law 2023-21	42
N.C. Sess. Law 2023-14	42

Regulations

S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 81-96	49
